

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

COUN. ATTY, RAUL R. CORRO

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN PATY KATY O BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COON MARKEESTER M BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGRIMARISSAC RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN, CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLENF. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELOL. ABADILLA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-481

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA, TO MAINTAIN DEPOSITORY, OPEN/PLACE TRUST ACCOUNT/S WITH LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP), THE LATTER BEING THE DEPOSITORY BANK OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA PURSUANT TO THE ENERGY REGULATIONS (ER) NO. 1-94 PROGRAM

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

WHEREAS, in a letter dated April 2024, the City Treasurer requested for an authority from the Sangguniang Panlungsod for the City Government of Muntinlupa for the opening of trust account/s with the Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP)-Muntinlupa City Branch;

WHEREAS, the said request is in line with the Department of Energy [Department] Circular No. 2018-08-0021 entitled, "Providing for the Amendments to Rule 29 Part (A) of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9136" which took effect on August 23, 2018;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa is required to submit Bank Certificate from LBP indicating the Trust Account/s for Development and Livelihood Fund (DLF) and Reforestation, Watershed Management, Health and/or Livelihood Fund in order to facilitate the direct remittance of ERI-94 funds;

WHEREAS, in order to open a Trust Account under the LBP-Muntinlupa City Branch, there is a need for a resolution issued by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa authorizing the City Mayor Hon. Rozanno Rufino B. Biazon to represent the City in these acts;





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATYKATYZ. GONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS MAN T, BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENER. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN, CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-481

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it hereby RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize *City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon*, for and in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa, to maintain depository, open/place trust account/s with Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP), the latter being the deposit bank of the City Government of Muntinlupa under the Energy pursuant to the Energy Regulations No. 1-94 Program.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa this 13th day of May 2024, on its 95th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 15 MAY 2024

Norie/10th SP

